



Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2863 OF 2025  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 3701 OF 2024**

|                                 |                |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| Nayana Mayur Jabanputra         | .. Applicant   |
| <b>IN THE MATTER BETWEEN</b>    |                |
| Nayana Mayur Jobanputra         | .. Petitioner  |
| <b>Versus</b>                   |                |
| Alka Khushwant Hoonjan and Ors. | .. Respondents |

- .....
- Mr. Piyush Raheja a/w. Mr. Sahil Gandhi and Ms. Namrata Vashisht, Advocates i/by Markand Gandhi and Co. for Applicant.
  - Mr. Sachin Daga a/w. Ms. Shreyashi Panda, Advocates for Respondent No.1 in Interim Application and Petitioner No.2 in Testamentary Petition.
- .....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : FEBRUARY 20, 2026.**

**P.C.:**

1. Heard Mr. Raheja, learned Advocate for Applicant and Mr. Daga, learned Advocate for Respondent No.1 in Interim Application and Petitioner No.2 in Testamentary Petition.

2. Interim Application before me is for *pendente lite* under Section 247 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925. There are two Petitioners before. Deceased is the sister of both Petitioners. He has died without any issues. It is extremely unfortunate that the parties are not *ad-idem* and are fighting with each other.



3. Be that as it may, the limited proceedings before the Court is for appointment of an Administrator of the property, credits and estate of the deceased. Both the learned Advocates at the bar jointly informed the Court that deceased has left behind one flat and movable assets in the nature of Bank Account, mutual funds, shares and certain ornaments which are in the locker. Mr. Daga, learned Advocate informs the Court that apart from the aforesaid, there are further ornaments namely 20 tolas of gold which are with the other side. Be that as it may, the same will have to be placed appropriately on Affidavit with cogent reasons.

4. In the meanwhile, the flat is lying vacant. Appropriate Affidavit to be filed by Mr. Daga's client within a period of one week from today. Copy of the same shall be served on the other side.

5. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed within one week thereafter.

6. Stand over to **6<sup>th</sup> March, 2026**. To be placed under the caption '**First on Board**'.

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

Ajay

AJAY  
TRAMBAK  
UGALMUGALE  
Digitally signed  
by AJAY  
TRAMBAK  
UGALMUGALE  
Date: 2026.02.20  
18:17:49 +0530